



\$~14

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 12686/2006
N.D.M.C.

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Nirvikar Verma, ASC with Mr.
Varun Kumar, Adv.

versus

YOGENDRA KUMAR BERRY

.....Respondent

Through: None.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE SHAIL JAIN

ORDER

% **20.02.2026**

CM APPL. 11854/2026

1. The present application was moved on behalf of the NDMC/Petitioner under Section 5 of Limitation Act, 1905 read with Section 151 of Code of Civil Procedure, 1908 seeking condonation of delay of 189 days in filing the Written Submissions.
2. None appears for the Respondent.
3. It is submitted by learned Additional Standing Counsel for NDMC that the present application has become infructuous as Written Submissions have already been taken on record. He, therefore, seeks leave of this Court to withdraw the same.
4. The present application stands disposed of as withdrawn.

W.P.(C) 12686/2006

5. List on 28th April, 2026, the date already fixed.

SHAIL JAIN, J

FEBRUARY 20, 2026

Pallavi/HP